an individual or legal entity that meets the financial and 
knowledge criteria prescribed by VARA, including (without limitation): 

24.2.2.1 individuals with relevant knowledge in Virtual Assets or complex structured 

products and with either (i) net assets of at least AED 3,500,000.00 (three 

million and five hundred thousand Dirhams) (excluding primary residence, 
insurance rights, and pension entitlements, and counting only 50% (fifty 

percent) of Virtual Asset value), or (ii) annual income of at least AED 700,000.00 
(seven hundred thousand Dirhams); or 

24.2.2.2 legal entities with net assets of at least AED 3,500,000.00 (three million and five 

hundred thousand Dirhams) and directors demonstrating relevant Virtual Asset 
knowledge. 

24.2.3 Institutional Investor: includes regulated financial entities, Virtual Asset Service 

Providers, governments, central banks, and multilateral agencies with relevant 
knowledge of Virtual Assets.